Case Nos: 2301717/20 2301718/20



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

First Claimant: Ms P Karimi Second Claimant: Ms C Patricio

Respondent: Fadi Ltd T/A Fadi Tailoring

Heard at: London South via CVP On: 14 September 2022

**Before: Employment Judge D Wright (Sitting Alone)** 

Representation

First Claimant: In person through translator Second Claimant: In person through translator

Respondent: Mr Fadi

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1. The Respondent's application to strike out the First Claimant's claim for failure to serve documents in compliance with case management directions of 1 July 2022 is refused.
- 2. The First Claimant was a worker for the purposes of the National Minimum Wage Act 1998 between 24 January 2020 and 7 March 2020.
- 3. The Respondent owes the First Claimant £831.75 gross in respect of unpaid wages for the period in paragraph 2. Such sum to be paid within 14 days of this order.
- 4. The Respondent's application to strike out the Second Claimant's claim for failure to comply with case management directions of 1 July 2022 is refused.

DJWRIGHT Employment Judge **D Wright** 

Date\_\_14 September 2022

Case Nos: 2301717/20 2301718/20

## Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

## Public access to employment tribunal decisions

Judgments and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.